

Nos. 19-1231 & 19-1241

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

PROMETHEUS RADIO PROJECT, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF BROADCASTERS, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

PROMETHEUS RADIO PROJECT, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

**On Writs of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF GRAY TELEVISION, INC. AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KEVIN P. LATEK  
ROBERT J. FOLLIARD III  
GRAY TELEVISION, INC.  
4370 Peachtree Rd., NE  
Suite 400  
Atlanta, GA 30319  
(404) 266-8333

November 23, 2020

DAVID E. MILLS  
*Counsel of Record*  
ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR  
ROBERT M. MCDOWELL  
COOLEY LLP  
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 842-7800  
dmills@cooley.com

*[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]*

---

BARRETT J. ANDERSON  
COOLEY LLP  
4401 Eastgate Mall  
San Diego, CA 92121  
(858) 550-6000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

I

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Properly Construed, Section 202(h) Directs The FCC To Modernize Ownership Rules Regularly Based On Competition.....	5
A. Section 202(h)'s Text Requires The FCC To Consider "Competition." .....	6
B. The Statute's Structure and Purpose Reinforce That "Competition" Is Section 202(h)'s Primary Goal. ....	8
C. Legislative History Corroborates That Congress Intended Section 202(h) To Focus On Competition.....	10
II. The Third Circuit's Decision Erroneously Ignores That Competition Is Section 202(h)'s Primary Consideration.....	11
A. The FCC Correctly Revised Its Broadcast Ownership Duopoly Rule In Light Of Competition.....	11
B. The Third Circuit Erred In Vacating The FCC's Reconsideration Order. ....	18

II

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

**Page**

III.	The Third Circuit’s Decision Harms Companies Like Gray, Which Seek To Improve And Expand Local News Coverage Through Increased Investment Allowed By Economies of Scale. ....	20
A.	The Economics of Local Television.....	21
B.	Gray’s Business Strategy.....	24
C.	The Effect Of The Third Circuit’s Decision On Companies Like Gray. ....	32
	CONCLUSION .....	34

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Digital Realty Trust, Inc. v. Somers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 767 (2018) .....	10
<i>F.C.C. v. Sanders Bros. Radio Station</i> , 309 U.S. 470 (1940) .....	7
<i>Landreth Timber Co. v. Landreth</i> , 471 U.S. 681 (1985) .....	6
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001) .....	7
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955) .....	7
<i>United States v. Storer Broad. Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 192 (1956) .....	7
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981) .....	9
<i>Wisconsin Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018) .....	9
<i>Young v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 206 (2015) .....	8

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)

Page(s)

**Statutes**

47 U.S.C.  
§ 303 ..... *passim*  
§ 308..... 11  
§ 309..... 11

Telecommunications Act of 1996,  
Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56  
Preamble..... 9  
Section 202 ..... 8  
Section 202(a)..... 8  
Section 202(b)..... 8  
Section 202(c)(1)..... 8  
Section 202(e) ..... 8  
Section 202(f)(1) ..... 8, 9  
Section 202(i)..... 8  
Section 202(h)..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

47 C.F.R.  
§ 73.622..... 11  
§ 73.3555..... 13

Adam Jacobsen, *Retransmission  
Consent Revenue: An 11% Growth  
Engine*, Radio+Television Business  
Report (July 30, 2019)..... 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Federal Communications Commission, “Part 4—Broadcast Services Other Than Standard Broadcast,” 6 Fed. Reg. 2282 (May 6, 1941) .....	13
Glen Hale, <i>Gov. Hutchinson Thanks Region 8 News for Tornado Coverage</i> , KAIT8 (May 18, 2020) .....	29
Gray Television, Inc., <i>Gray Announces Opening of Washington, D.C. News Bureau to Deliver Hyper-Local Coverage and Analysis of National Issues</i> , Cision PR Newswire (Feb. 2, 2015) .....	30
Gray Television, Inc., <i>Gray’s InvestigateTV Receives Two First Place National Headliner Awards</i> , GlobeNewswire (April 22, 2019).....	28
Gray Television, Inc., <i>Gray Television’s Stations Awarded for Commitment to Excellence in Local Journalism With 57 Regional Edward R. Murrow Awards in 23 Gray Markets</i> , GlobeNewswire (April 24, 2019).....	27
Gray Television, Inc., <i>RTDNA Awards 4 Regional Edward R. Murrow Awards to 21 Gray Television Stations</i> (May 13, 2020) .....	27

VI

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Gray Television, Inc., <i>WVUE Receives Three Sigma Delta Chi Awards from The Society of Professional Journalists</i> (April 29, 2019) .....	29
Gray Washington News Bureau, <i>Gray Stations Honored at Service to America Awards in DC</i> (June 12, 2019) .....	28
<i>In the Matter of 2002 Biennial Regulatory Review—Review of the Commission’s Broadcast Ownership Rules</i> , 18 FCC Rcd. 13620 (2003).....	6, 31
<i>In the Matter of 2014 Quadrennial Regulatory Review—Review of the Commission’s Broadcast Ownership Rules and Other Rules Adopted Pursuant to Section 202 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996</i> , 29 FCC Rcd. 4371 (2014) .....	4
32 FCC Rcd. 9802 (2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In the Matter of Amendment of Section 73.3613 of the Commission’s Rules Regarding Filing of Contracts—Modernization of Media Regulation Initiative</i> , 33 FCC Rcd. 10381 (2018).....	3



VII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In the Matter of Annual Assessment of the Status of Competition in the Market for the Delivery of Video Programming,</i> 32 FCC Rcd. 568 (2017) .....	21, 22
<i>In the Matter of Review of the Commission’s Regulations Governing Television Broadcasting,</i> 14 FCC Rcd. 12903 (1999).....	15
H.R. Rep. No. 104-204 (1995).....	10
H.R. Rep. No. 104-458 (1996).....	10
Letter from Robert M. McDowell, Counsel to Gray Television, Inc., to Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary, FCC, MB Docket No. 14-50, <i>et al</i> .....	14, 23
Pew Research Center, <i>For Local News, Americans Embrace Digital But Still Want Strong Community Connection</i> (Mar. 26, 2019) .....	22, 31
<i>Radio News Surpassed by TV in Survey,</i> N.Y. Times (Sept. 1, 1984) .....	14
S. Rep. No. 104-230 (1996) .....	10

VIII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Steven Waldman, <i>The Information Needs of Communities</i> , Federal Communications Commission, (July 2011).....	13, 14, 31
The Nielsen Company, <i>Local Television Market Universe Estimates</i> (2019–2020) .....	12
<i>USA Station Grp. P’ship of Atlanta v. Cmty. Cable Television</i> , 15 FCC Rcd. 6279 (2000) .....	12
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, <i>GAO-10-369, Media Programming: Factors Influencing the Availability of Independent Programming in Television and Programming Decisions in Radio</i> (2010).....	23
U.S. Senate Commerce Committee, <i>Local Journalism: America’s Most Trusted News Sources Threatened</i> (2020) .....	14, 21, 25, 32
